

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF KENTUCKY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALISON LUNDERGAN GRIMES,
KENTUCKY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN T. SALOMON
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE LACY CROSBY
TACHAU MEEK PLC
3600 National City Tower
101 South Fifth Street
Louisville, KY 40202-3120
Telephone: (502) 238-9900
Telecopy: (502) 238-9910
jsalomon@tachaulaw.com
kcrosby@tachaulaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Alison Lundergan Grimes, in her official capacities as
Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky
and as Chair of the State Board of Elections, and the
Executive Director and Members of the State Board
of Elections in their official capacities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Kentucky’s Ballot-Access Scheme Affords Petitioners Multiple Avenues To The General Election Ballot | 2 |
| B. Kentucky’s Ballot-Access Laws Have Not Unduly Burdened The Rights Of Petitioners | 6 |
| C. The Lower Courts Appropriately Rejected Petitioners’ Invitation To Rewrite Kentucky Law | 10 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 15 |
| I. THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI IS INFECTED BY MULTIPLE MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT AND LAW | 15 |
| II. THERE IS NO REMAINING CONTROVERSY WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT.... | 19 |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER PURPORTED NEW REQUIREMENTS OF <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> FABRICATED BELATEDLY BY PETITIONERS..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721, 184 L. Ed. 2d 553 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Anderson v. Mills</i> , 664 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1981)..... | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bd. of License Comm’rs of Town of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) | 26 |
| <i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>Greene v. Slusher</i> , 190 S.W.2d 29 (Ky. 1945) | 2 |
| <i>Green Party v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004) | 26 |
| <i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 7, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... | 5, 10, 27, 28 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Libertarian Party v. Davis</i> , 601 F. Supp. 522 (E.D. Ky. 1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Ehrler</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Ky. 1991)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D. N.H. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... | 21 |
| <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Reform Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... | 26 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|----------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. art. III..... | 20 |
| STATUTES | |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.015(1) | 3 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.015(8) | 5 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.015(9) | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.165..... | 3 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.305..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.315..... | 4, 6 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.315(2) | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.325..... | 5 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.325(1) | 3 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 118.365..... | 4 |
| RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) | 12 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 1, 2, 24 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 15 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Commonwealth of Kentucky, Alison Lundergan Grimes, Secretary of State, November 8, 2016, Official 2016 General Election Results, For the office of President and Vice President of the United States | 1, 6, 7, 14, 20 |
